
 
 
To: MEMBER OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), 
Connolly, Duck, Farr, Gray, Lockwood, Mansfield, Moore, 
Morrow, Prew, Ridge and Shiner 
 
Substitute Councillors: Allen, Bloore, Botten and Mills 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 20 April 2022 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 28TH APRIL, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the 
meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
Should members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Committee, proposes to attend the meeting, 
please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for absence (if any)   
 
2. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 

(i) any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and / or 
 

(ii) other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
 
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business.  If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or their staff prior to the meeting.  
 

3. Minutes from the meeting held on 3 March 2022  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
4. To deal with questions submitted under Standing Order 30   

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

5. Applications for consideration by committee  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

5.1 Land and garages adjacent to Chapel Road, Warlingham, CR6 9LH  (Pages 15 - 
34) 

 
6. Recent appeal decisions received   
 

To receive a verbal update from officers relating to appeal decisions by the Planning 
Inspectorate resulting from previous committee decisions. 
 

7. Any urgent business   
 

To deal with any other item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 
matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 3 March 2022 at 7.30pm 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), Connolly, Duck, Farr, 
Lockwood, Mansfield, Moore, Morrow, Prew, Ridge, Shiner and Botten (Substitute - in place of 
Gray) 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor Gray 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Black, Hammond, Pursehouse and Steeds 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Mills and Stamp 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Gray 
 

269. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Moore declared an interest in agenda item 5.1 (minute 271) as she had responded to 
the online consultation following a conversation with a member of the Gypsy, Roma and 
Traveller Community regarding an unrelated planning matter. 
 

270. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 13TH JANUARY 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

271. 2021/1983 - PENDELL CAMP, LAND OFF MERSTHAM ROAD, 
MERSTHAM, SURREY  
 
The applicant, Surrey County Council, sought permission to use land at Pendall Camp as a ten 
pitch transit site for the Gypsy, Roma and Traveller (GRT) community, including the erection of 
amenity blocks, site manager’s office, creation of a vehicular access, landscaping and parking. 
The formal decision on the application will be made by Surrey County Council. Tandridge 
District Council were a consultee in the application process and the report before the 
Committee provided a summary of the matters to be considered locally.  
 
The Officer recommendation was to object to the consultation. 
 
Councillor Kiss of Bletchingley Parish Council spoke against the application. 
 
Councillor Morrow put forward the following motion to not object to the consultation: 
 

"The proposal represents inappropriate development in the Green Belt but sufficient 
very special circumstances exist which clearly outweigh the harm to the Greenbelt, 
AONB and AGLV". 
 

Councillor Prew seconded the motion.  Upon being put to the vote, the motion was lost. 
 

R E S O L V E D – that the Council will object to the Surrey County Council 
consultation  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 
 

272. 2021/1948 - HAZELWOOD SCHOOL, WOLFS HILL, LIMPSFIELD 
RH8 0QU  
 
The Committee considered an application for the variation of conditions 5 (approved operation 
hours) and 6 (approved floodlight usage hours) attached to planning permission 2020/1776 
which was granted by the committee on 4 March 2021. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
 
Mr Tim Pope, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
 

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions. 
 

273. RECENT APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED  
 
The Interim Chief Planning Officer updated the Committee on the following application which 
was dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
APP/G2245/W/21/3273188 - Former Broke Hill Golf Course, Sevenoaks Road, Sevenoaks, 
TN14 7HR 
 
It was noted that the application was not a Tandridge District Council decision.  However, it was 
the view of the Interim Chief Planning Officer that the decision may be of interest to the 
Committee given the current situation with the Council’s Local Plan. 

 
Rising 9.13 pm 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

ON 28 APRIL 2022 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
To consider the application detailed in item 5.1 
 
Notes: 
 
(i) All letters received commenting on applications adversely or otherwise will be available in the 

Council Chamber for inspection by Members prior to the meeting.  Summaries of the public 
responses to applications are included in the reports although Members should note that 
non-planning comments are not included. 

 
(ii) Arrangements for public participation in respect of the applications will be dealt with 

immediately prior to the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 
Contacts:  
 
Cindy Blythe, Senior Planning Officer – 01883 732755 
Email: cblythe@tandridge.gov.uk  
 
Trevor Faulkner, Head of Planning – 01883 732766 
Email: tfaulkner@tandridge.gov.uk  
 
Caroline Daniels, Legal Specialist – 01883 732757 
Email: cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk 
  
Background papers: Surrey Waste Plan 2008; Surrey Minerals Plan Core Strategy 2011; The 

Tandridge Core Strategy Development Plan Document 2008; The Tandridge 
Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014; Woldingham Neighbourhood 
Plan 2016; The Harestone Valley and Woldingham Design Guidance 
Supplementary Planning Documents 2011; Village Design Statement for 
Lingfield – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Woldingham Village Design 
Statement – Supplementary Planning Guidance; Conservation Area 
Appraisal of the Bletchingley Conservation Area Supplementary Planning 
Guidance; Limpsfield Neighbourhood Plan 2019 

 
Government Advice: National Planning Policy Framework  

 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:cblythe@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:tfaulkner@tandridge.gov.uk
mailto:cdaniels@tandridge.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

  

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 28 APRIL 2022 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

ITEM 
NO. 

APPLICATION 
NO. 

SITE ADDRESS APPLICATION DETAILS RECOMMENDATION 

 

5.1 2021/2055 Land and 
Garages Adjacent 
to Chapel Road, 
Warlingham,  
CR6 9LH 

Demolition of existing garages, 
erection of 2 x semi-detached 
dwellings, parking, landscaping & 
access. 

PERMIT subject to 
conditions 

Page 6



 
 

 

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT POLICIES & NATIONAL ADVICE FOR  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN APPENDIX A. 

 
Core Strategy 
 
Policy CSP1 sets several strategic aims in terms of the location of development.  It 
seeks to promote sustainable patterns of travel, make the best use of land within the 
existing built-up areas. 
 
Policy CSP2 sets out the Council’s approach to housing supply. 
 
Policy CSP3 seeks to manage the delivery of housing when the Council exceeds its 
rolling 5-year supply by more than 20%.  When such an oversupply exists, the Council 
will refuse development of unidentified residential garden land sites of 5 units and 
above or site larger than 0.2ha where the number of dwellings is unknown.  Account 
must be taken of smaller sites forming parts of larger sites and infrastructure provision 
as well as significant social or community benefits. 
 
Policy CSP4 is an interim holding policy pending the adoption of a substitute policy in 
an Affordable Housing DPD.  It sets a threshold within built up areas of 15 units or 
more or sites in excess of 0.5ha and within rural areas of 10 units or more.  The policy 
requires that up to 34% of units would be affordable in these cases with the actual 
provision negotiated on a site by site basis.  There is a requirement that up to 75% of 
the affordable housing will be provided in the form of social rented or intermediate or 
a mix of both. 
 
Policy CSP5 refers to rural exception sites and states that exceptionally, land adjoining 
or closely related to the defined rural settlements which would otherwise be considered 
inappropriate for development may be developer in order to provide affordable housing 
subject to certain criteria.   
 
Policy CSP7 requires sites providing 5 units or more to contain and appropriate mix of 
dwelling sizes in accordance with identif
[...]
ntial vehicular parking and standards for bicycle parking.  
 
SPD (Tandridge Trees and Soft Landscaping) adopted November 2017 sets out the 
Council’s approach to the integration of new and existing trees and soft landscaping 
into new development, and seeks to ensure that trees are adequately considered 
throughout the development process.   
 

Page 12



 
 

 

National Advice 

 
The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) constitutes guidance for local 
planning authorities and decision-takers both in drawing up plans and as 
a material consideration in determining applications. It sets out the Government’s 
planning policies for England and how these are expected to be applied. It states that 
there are three dimensions to sustainable development: economic, social and 
environmental, and confirms the presumption in favour of sustainable forms of 
development which it states should be seen as a golden thread running through both 
plan-making and decision-taking. 
 
The Government has also published national Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
which is available online and covers a number of policy areas and topics.  
 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
ITEM 5.1 
 
Application: 2021/2055 
Location: Land and Garages Adjacent to Chapel Road, Warlingham,  

CR6 9LH 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing garages, erection of 2x semi detached 

dwellings, parking, landscaping & access.  
Ward: Warlingham East and Chelsham and Farleigh 
 
Constraints  -, AWOOD, Biggin Hill Safeguarding, Local Roads, B, C and D, RoF 1 in 
100 and 1 in 100,  SPZ 2 and 3, Urban Area   
   
RECOMMENDATION:    PERMIT subject to conditions 
 
1. This application is reported to Committee following a Member request.   
 
Summary 
 
2. The application site is in the urban are of Warlingham which is a Category 1 

settlement where the principle of development is considered acceptable.  
 

3. The proposal would entail the redevelopment land and provision of a pair of  3 bed 
semi-detached dwellings with parking and amenity on land which currently includes 
7 redundant garages and land on Chapel Road Warlingham.   

 
4. The current proposal seeks planning permission to demolish the  existing garages, 

and the erection of 2 x 3 bedroom semi-detached dwellings in conjunction with 
parking, landscaping and access.  

 
  
5. The  scheme is the 3rd amendment to the design, reducing the bulk and massing 

at roof height by hipping the roofs and removing the dormer windows to front and 
rear elevations, the amendments have also removed the side projections and 
increased the parking to 2 spaces per dwelling.    

 
6. The dwellings have 2 parking spaces each and private gardens. 

 
7. The dwellings would be set within the footprint of the existing land and garages, it 

would use plain roof tiles, facing rustic red bricks and white windows which would 
complement the character and grain of development in the locality.  

 
8. The application would provide 2 dwellings in a sustainable location and would not 

result in harm to neighbouring amenities and would provide satisfactory amenity 
for future occupiers and would not result in a detrimental to highway safety, nor 
have an adverse impact on ecology.  

 
 

9. Consequently it is considered that the proposal would accord with the requirements 
of the NPPF and with the policies contained in the Development Plan. Accordingly 
it is recommended that permission is granted subject to conditions as outlined.   

 
Site Description 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5.1



 
 
10. The application site is located on the east side of Chapel Road on the site of a 

disused block of garages in the urban area of Warlingham. The site is within village 
centre and in a road with an established residential character, as such it also backs 
on to adjoining retail and residential gardens and is close to a restaurant. The 
dwellings in the locality are a mix of building type and design.  

 
11. To the front of the site are the disused block of 7 single concrete garages with 

corrugated roofs and up and over doors; to the rear is a disused and overgrown plot 
of grassed land with small trees; there is also evidence of detritus. The land levels 
within the site and adjoining are  level.  To the south a boundary fir tree lies within 
the curtilage of No 3 but is situated on the shared boundary with the site.  

 
Relevant History and Key Issues  

 
 

12. The subject application follows on from a withdrawn pre-application submitted in 
February 2021 to redevelop the site and to replace the garages with a pair of semi-
detached houses.  

 
13. There is scant history for the site, the most relevant cases are a pre-application 

PA/2021/34 to redevelop the site and to replace the garages with a pair of semi-
detached houses. According to the records, this proposal was withdrawn.  

 
 
14. The other cases relates to the use of garages to the rear of 434 Limpsfield Road 

as ancillary to the retail and plant shop. Granted a certificate of lawful use 
TA/97/543 in 1997. Also the Demolition of the store and erection of 7 garages 
Granted planning permission CAT/5452 1963.  

 
15. The key issues are the principal of development, housing provision, impact on 

character and appearance, residential amenity, highway safety, parking provision, 
renewable energy, landscaping and biodiversity. 

 
Proposal  

 
16. The proposal seeks planning permission for the demolition of existing garages, 

erection of 2 x 3 bedroomed semi-detached dwellings, parking, landscaping and 
access. The houses would be two storeys with accommodation in the roof space; 
each dwelling would have 3 bedrooms and private amenity space to the rear. The 
eaves height would be approximately 5.2metres with the ridge height 
approximately 8.6m; the building would be set in from the site boundaries by 
approximately 2.6m to the south and 2.6m to the north. At the rear of plot 2 the gap 
widens to 8.6m from
[...]
ongruous features are unlikely to be permitted, further that areas covered 
by SPD or Village Design statement should conform to the guidelines and 
principles set out. 

 
52. It is noted that Warlingham has a Village Design Statement published on the 

Council’s website, however this is advisory only and had not been formally adopted 
by the District Council.  

 
53. The character of the area is mixed and has an undertakers premises a hairdresser 

and a restaurant plus office nearby, however, in the immediate vicinity the locality 
is residential with a blend of styles, and varying period properties with an 
assortment of external materials ranging from gabled roofs with plain tiles, 
Edwardian semi-detached villas with flint  walls and plain tiled roofs and twin bay 
projections, also other older properties with yellow and red brick walls, and the use 
of slate in the roofs of other dwellings.  

 
54. As the history shows the site comprises a block of 7 single concrete garages with 

corrugated roofs and white painted up and over doors; to the front of the garages 
is an extended dropped kerb and hardstanding. Behind the garages is a disused 
overgrown plot with a number of small scrubby trees and evidence of detritus.   

 
55. In consideration of the above, the design and layout of the dwellings has been 

amended to blend with the character, height and form of the adjacent dwellings. 
This has resulted in a development of a pair of semi-detached houses that would 
be of similar height and massing to that of adjoining properties. The development  
would be of high quality, using plain roof tiles, red rustic bricks with brick detailing 
and white painted timber casement windows, thereby according with the 
requirements of the NPPF and local development plan policies. The dwellings 
would have a good separation between both adjoining neighbours and the side 
boundaries therefore making effective use of the land and not appearing overly 
prominent in this location. 

 
56. Regarding access to services, the bin stores are located within the rear patio areas 

to both houses and show that there would be provision for recycling and non-
recyclable waste to be accommodated prior to collection from the front of the site. 

Page 21



 
 

In respect of access, the vehicular access is at the side of each property and allows 
for parking of two vehicles.  

 
57. Considering the layout, landscaping and planting, as referenced earlier, the site 

would provide dwellings of a similar grain and assimilate with the prevailing 
character of the area; each dwelling would have private rear amenity space.  

58. Therefore, it is considered that the development would accord with the 
requirements of good design in the NPPF, and would meet the criteria set out in 
Local Development Plan policies CSP18 and DP7 and that the 2 storey dwellings 
and landscaping would reflect the defined local character and vernacular of the 
area. 

 
Residential Amenity 
 
59.  Policy CSP18 of the Core Strategy advises that development must not significantly 

harm the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring properties by reason of 
overlooking, overshadowing, visual intrusion, noise, traffic and any other adverse 
effect.  Policy DP7 of the Local Plan: Part 2 has the same objectives of protecting 
neighbouring amenity embodied in criterions 6-9. The policy contains minimum 
distance relating to new development and existing properties of 14m between 
principal windows of existing dwellings and the walls of new buildings without 
windows and 22m where habitable rooms of properties would be in direct 
alignment. 

 
60. The neighbours to the proposed development are No 3 Chapel Road to the south, 

commercial units No 434 Limpsfield Road (Funeral Directors) and No 1 Chapel 
Road to the north – an office, Alexander Hair at No 436 Limpsfield Road, and two 
residential dwellings 438 and 440 Limpsfield Road to the north east. Diagonally 
opposite is 432 Limpsfield Road and opposite to the west are No’s 2 and 4 Chapel 
Road.   

 
61. With regard to the impact on adjoining residential properties, from the outlook of 

No 3 Chapel Road there would be an oblique view of the blank flank wall and side 
of the hipped roof of plot 1. Given that the proposed development would be set 
13m from this neighbour and would not have flank windows facing towards the 
amenity of this neighbouring property. The separation distance is considered 
sufficient so as to not result in an overbearing impact on this neighbour and given 
that no side windows are proposed, with a condition imposed restricting any further 
flank windows the proposal is considered acceptable and is not considered to result 
in a significant impact to this adjoining neighbour.  

 
62. From the outlook of No 438 and 440 Limpsfield Road there would be an oblique 

view of the hipped roof and first floor windows of the  pair of dwellings from the roof 
dormer and large roof light in 438 at second floor and from first floor rear windows. 
With regard to the outlook from 440, given the first floor hipped roof projection 
between these two semi-detached neighbouring properties it is considered that 
views of the development would be limited. In respect of No 432 Limpsfield Road, 
given the separation distance and orientation it is not concluded that the 
development would have a detrimental impact on this neighbouring building. 
Moreover, to further protect the amenity to the neighbouring property a condition 
would be imposed restricting any further flank windows to first or second floor level. 

 
63. Concerning the neighbouring dwellings opposite at No 2 and 4 Chapel Road these 

dwellings are located across the street from the site and set back from the highway, 
as such the spacing would lessen the impact of the development on these 
neighbouring properties. Turning to the daylight and sunlight, it was also noted at 

Page 22



 
 

the time of the site visit that a l
[...]
 development 
and not harm the amenities or privacy of existing properties in accordance with 
Policy CSP18 of the Core Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Local Plan 2014. 

 
Trees and Landscaping 

 
 

69. Policy CSP18 of the Core Strategy requires that development much have regard 
to the topography of the site, important trees and groups of trees and other 
important features that need to be retained.  Criterion 13 of Local Plan Policy DP7 
requires that where trees are present on a proposed development site, a 
landscaping scheme should be submitted alongside the planning application which 
makes provision for the retention of existing trees that are important by their 
significance within the local landscape. 

 
70. The ‘Trees and Soft Landscaping SPD’ (2017) seeks to ensure that trees are 

adequately considered throughout the development process and are not peripheral 
to development but must be fully incorporated into the design. 

 
71. The site includes an overgrown patch of land that contains some debris, also the 

land has some small trees. As noted above, adjacent to the site on the shared 
boundary is a large fir tree which, due to its height is highly prominent in the street. 

 
72. During the course of the application the views of the Council’s Tree Specialist were 

sought, it was considered that the Spruce tree was not a material consideration 
requiring a TPO and that it was overhanging the site in to the road. Given that the 

Page 23



 
 

Tree Specialist deemed that the tree is not significant in policy however, in the 
event of permission being granted an informative has been requested to be 
imposed. The informative to be added advised the applicant that the proposal 
would damage the roots of the tree and therefore the advice of an arboricultural 
consultant is sought prior to any works commencing. Furthermore that the design 
of foundations to protect tree roots would be another option subject to Building 
Regulations consent.  The 
[...]
ion of the 
development die, are removed, or, in the opinion of the District Planning 
Authority, become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size and species, unless the District 
Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. The hard landscape 
works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of the development.  

 
Reason: To maintain and enhance the visual amenities of the 
development in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District 
Core Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 and DP8 of the Tandridge Local Plan: 
Part 2 – Detailed Policies 2014.  

 
5. Prior to any above ground works details of the materials to be used in the 

construction of the external surfaces of the building/extension hereby 
permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the District 
Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with 
these approved details. 

 
Reason:  To enable the District Planning Authority to exercise control 
over the type and colour of materials, so as to enhance the development 
and to ensure that the new works harmonise with the existing building in 
accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 2008 
and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014. 

 
6. Prior to any above ground works, details demonstrating how the 

development would satisfy the 10% reduction of carbon emissions through 
renewable resources have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
District Planning Authority. The renewable energy provision shall thereafter 
be implemented and retained in accordance with the approved details. 

 
Reason: To ensure on-site renewable energy provision to enable the 
development to   actively contribute to the reduction of carbon dioxide 
emissions in accordance with Policy CSP14 of the Tandridge District Core 
Strategy 2008. 

 
 

Page 28



 
 

7.  Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order revoking and re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification) no windows shall be inserted in the 
first or second floors on the north and south flank elevations of the dwellings 
hereby permitted. 

 
Reason: To protect the amenities and privacy of occupiers of adjoining 
properties in accordance with Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core 
Strategy 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2 – Detailed 
Policies 2014.  

 
 

6. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and  
until space has been laid out within the site in accordance with the approved 
plans for 2 vehicles per dwelling to be parked. Thereafter the parking areas 
shall be retained and maintained for their designated purpose. 

 
Reason: In order that the development should not prejudice highway safety 
nor cause inconvenience to other highway users, and to ensure that parking 
is provided and maintained in accordance with the Council’s adopted 
standards, in accordance with Policy CSP12 of the Tandridge District Core 
Strategy 2008 and Policies DP5 and DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan: Part 
2 - Detailed Policies 2014.  

 
 

7. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless and until 
each of the proposed dwelling are provided with a fast charge socket 
(current minimum requirements – 7lw Mode 3 with Type 2 connector – 230v 
AC 32 Amp single phase dedicated supply) in accordance with a scheme to 
be submitted and approved in writing by the Local planning Authority and 
thereafter retained and maintained to the satisfaction of the Local planning 
Authority.  

 
Reason: The condition is required in  recognition of Section 9 Promoting 
Sustainable Transport’ in the NPPF 2021. 

 
8. The development hereby approved shall not be first occupied unless and 

until the following facilities have been provided in accordance with the 
approved plans for the
[...]
idge District Core Strategy 2008 
Policies CSP1, CSP2, CSP7, CSP12, CSP14, CSP15, CSP17, CSP18, CSP19, 
Tandridge Local Plan: Part 2: Detailed Policies – Policies DP1, DP3 DP5, DP7,  DP9, 
DP19, DP21, DP22 and material considerations, including third party representations.  
It has been concluded that the development, subject to the conditions imposed, would 
accord with the development plan and there are no other material considerations to 
justify a refusal of permission. 
 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 OS 100018265

1:1,000
TA/2021/2055

Land And Garages Adjacent To Chapel Road
Warlingham
CR6 9LH Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on 3 March 2022
	5 Applications for consideration by committee
	5.1 Land and garages adjacent to Chapel Road, Warlingham, CR6 9LH
	2021/2055 Committee Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 28 April 2022 at 7:30pm. 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Blackwell (Chair), C.White (Vice-Chair), Connolly, Duck, Farr, Gray, 
Lockwood, Mansfield, Moore, Morrow, Prew, Ridge and Shiner 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Steeds 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Allen and Mills 
 

317. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Morrow, as a member of Warlingham Parish Council, declared an interest in agenda 
item 5.1.  Warlingham Parish Council had expressed an opinion in respect of the application.  
Councillor Morrow confirmed he took no part in the forming of the opinion and would be 
considering the application independently. 
 
Councillor Prew, as a member of the Warlingham Parish Council, also declared an interest in 
agenda item 5.1.  Councillor Prew confirmed he took no part in the forming of the opinion and 
would be considering the application independently. 
 

318. MINUTES FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

319. LAND AND GARAGES ADJACENT TO CHAPEL ROAD, 
WARLINGHAM, CR6 9LH  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing garages and the 
erection of two semi-detached dwellings with parking, landscaping and access. 
 
The Officer recommendation was to permit, subject to conditions. 
 
A recording of representations from Mr Colin Watt, an objector, was replayed to the Committee. 
 
Mr Adem Mehmet, the applicant’s agent, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Councillor Morrow proposed the following motions for refusal: 
 

1.  The proposal, by reason of the amount, scale, height and form of the 
development, would comprise an overdevelopment of the site, which would have 
an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding area. As 
a result, the proposals would fail to maintain or enhance the character and 
appearance of the area. The proposed design would be incongruous and out of 
keeping with the appearance of the site and its locality. The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge District Core Strategy 
DPD 2008 and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 
2014. 



2 

 
 

 
2  The proposed development, due to the siting of these tall dwellings in close 

proximity to the buildings and private amenity areas of numbers 434, 436 
and.438 Limpsfield  Road, would result in an overbearing and overshadowing 
relationship to those amenity areas and buildings,  and overlooking and a loss of 
privacy to the residential occupiers of 438,  adversely impacting on the amenities 
of the occupiers of 434, 436 and 438 , contrary to Policy CSP18 of the Tandridge 
District Core Strategy and Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: 
Detailed Policies. 

 
3.  The proposals fail to provide appropriate private amenity space for the residents 

of the proposed dwellings due to the limited areas available, leading to an 
unsatisfactory environment for the future occupiers of the dwellings, contrary to 
Policy DP7 of the Tandridge Local Plan Part 2: Detailed Policies 2014. 

 
Councillor Duck seconded all three motions.  Upon being put to separate votes, all three 
motions were lost. 
 

R E S O L V E D – that planning permission be granted. 
 

320. ANY URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chair thanked Councillors Morrow and Duck for their many years of service on the 
Planning Committee as both Members would be standing down after the May election.   
 

 
Rising 8.31 pm 
 
 


